

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

DELAWARE COALITION FOR)
OPEN GOVERNMENT, INC.,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
THE HON. LEO E. STRINE, JR.)
THE HON. JOHN W. NOBLE,)
THE HON. DONALD F. PARSONS, JR.,)
THE HON. J. TRAVIS LASTER,)
THE HON. SAM GLASSCOCK, III,)
THE DELAWARE COURT OF CHANCERY,)
and THE STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
Defendants.)

C.A. No. 11-01015-MAM

**DEFENDANTS’ OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

Lawrence A. Hamermesh (#474)
Ruby R. Vale Professor of Corporate
and Business Law
Widener University School of Law
4601 Concord Pike
Wilmington, DE 19803
(302) 477-2132

*Attorney for Defendants The Hon.
Leo E. Strine, Jr., The Hon. John W.
Noble, The Hon. Donald F. Parsons,
The Hon. J. Travis Laster, The Hon.
Sam Glasscock, III, and the
Delaware Court of Chancery*

STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Thomas E. Brown (#3278)
Ralph K. Durstein, III (#912)
Michael F. McTaggart (#2682)
Deputy Attorneys General
820 N. French Street, 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8400

BOUCHARD MARGULES
& FRIEDLANDER, P.A.
Andre G. Bouchard (#2504)
Joel Friedlander (#3163)
Jeffrey M. Gorris (#5012)
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1400
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-3500

DATED: December 16, 2011

Attorneys for Defendant the State of Delaware

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Parties	4
B. The Challenged Legislation	4
C. The Challenged Rules of the Court of Chancery	7
D. Arbitration Proceedings Pending in the Court of Chancery	9
E. DelCOG’s Claim.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT AFFORD A RIGHT OF PUBLIC ACCESS TO ARBITRATION PROCEEDINGS	11
A. The Right of Public Access Under the First Amendment.....	11
B. The Experience Prong	13
1. Privacy in Commercial Arbitration.....	15
2. Privacy in Court-Sponsored Alternative Dispute Resolution Proceedings.....	22
C. The Logic Prong.....	25
D. The Delaware General Assembly’s Judgment About When Claims to Public Access Attach in Arbitration-Related Proceedings Is Owed Deference	29
E. Arbitration Under 10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 349 Is Distinct from Litigation.....	33

II. THE STATE OF DELAWARE AND THE COURT OF CHANCERY
ARE IMMUNE FROM SUIT IN THIS COURT UNDER THE
ELEVENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES
CONSTITUTION34

CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	11
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11
<i>Bowers v. City of Wilmington</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 700 (D. Del. 2010).....	11
<i>Brooks-McCollum v. Delaware</i> , 213 Fed. Appx. 92 (3d Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	18
<i>Cannon v. Cooch</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135983 (D. Del. Nov. 28, 2011)	34
<i>Capital Cities Media, Inc. v. Chester</i> , 797 F.2d 1164 (3d Cir. 1986).....	2, 13, 14
<i>Century Indem. Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 825 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	30, 31
<i>Chartis Specialty Ins. Co. v. Lasalle Bank, N.A.</i> , 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 108 (July 29, 2011)	31
<i>First Amendment Coalition v. Judicial Inquiry and Review Board</i> , 784 F.2d 467 (3d Cir. 1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court for the County of Norfolk</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	14
<i>Jablonski v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 863 F.2d 289 (3d Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Lombardo v. Pennsylvania</i> , 540 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2008).....	34

N. Jersey Media Group v. Ashcroft,
308 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002)..... *passim*

Parilla v. IAP Worldwide Services VI, Inc.,
368 F.3d 269 (3d Cir. 2004).....30

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984).....34

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court,
478 U.S. 1 (1986).....12, 14, 26

Publiker Indus., Inc. v. Cohen,
733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984).....11, 14

Revell v. Port Auth.,
598 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2010).....11

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... *passim*

Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. Rite Aid Corp.,
345 F. Supp. 2d 497 (E.D. Pa. 2004)31

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const., Amend. I..... *passim*

U.S. Const., Amend. XI34

Alternative Dispute Resolution Act of 1998, 28 U.S.C. § 651 *et. seq.*:

Pub. L. No. 105-315, § 2, 112 Stat. 2993 (1998).....22

28 U.S.C. § 651(b)22

28 U.S.C. § 652(a)22

28 U.S.C. § 652(d)2, 23

28 U.S.C. § 653(b)23

28 U.S.C. § 654(a)23

28 U.S.C. § 655(a)	23
28 U.S.C. § 655(c)	23
28 U.S.C. § 657(a)	23
28 U.S.C. § 657(c)(1).....	23
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et. seq.</i> :	
9 U.S.C. § 9.....	5
9 U.S.C. §10(a)	5, 30, 34
Delaware Commerce and Trade, Contracts, 6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2701 <i>et. seq.</i> :	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2731	4
Delaware Courts and Judicial Procedure, Court of Chancery, 10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 346	4
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 347(a).....	4
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 347(b)	4
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 349	<i>passim</i>
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 349(a).....	4
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 349(b)	5, 12, 30
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 349(c).....	5, 9, 30, 34
Delaware Courts and Judicial Procedure, Superior Court, 10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 501 <i>et seq.</i> :	
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 546	6
Delaware Laws	
77 Del. Laws, c.8 § 1	6
77 Del. Laws, c. 8 § 9	6
77 Del. Laws, c. 439, § 1	6

COURT RULES, POLICIES and ORDERS

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....11
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)11

U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Local Appellate Rules

3d Cir. R. 33.1.....25
 3d Cir. R. 33.5.....25

U.S. District Court for the District of Delaware Local Rules

D. Del. Civ. R. 72.1(a).....23

U.S. District Court for the District of Delaware Orders

Order Relating to Utilization of Magistrate
 Judges at B.2.a (D. Del. Nov. 3, 2011)23

U.S. District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania ADR Policies and Procedures

W.D. Pa. ADR Policies and Procedures § 5.4 (B).....24
 W.D. Pa. ADR Policies and Procedures § 5.10 (C).....24
 W.D. Pa. ADR Policies and Procedures § 624
 W.D. Pa. ADR Policies and Procedures § 6 (A).....24
 W.D. Pa. ADR Policies and Procedures § 6 (D)(9)24
